INTERPRETATION

FLEXITALLIC LLC CONDITIONS OF SALE

12

"Acknowledgement of Order" means the written acknowledgement given by the Seller to the Buyer whether before or after delivery of "Buver" means the person, firm or company with whom the Contract is made:

Duyer means the person, inform Company with which the Contract's made, "Conditions" means these conditions and the Special Conditions together, "Contract" means the agreement between the Seller and the Buyer for the sale of Goods or supply of Services; "Goods" means the goods and/or Services to be supplied by the Seller pursuant to the Contract; "Quotation" means the written, oral or on-line quotation given by the Seller to the Buyer. "Seller" means Revitallic, LLC; "Services" the agreement the agreement the Seller which we without the Conder.

Seller" means Rexitallic, LLC; Services" means the services provided by the Seller whether with or without the Goods; Special Conditions" means any terms set out overleaf. 1.2 Words and phrases defined for the purposes of or in connection with any statutory provision shall where the context so requires be construed as having the same meaning in these Conditions. Any reference in these Conditions to any provision of a statute shall be construed as a reference to that provision as amended re-enacted or extended at the relevant time. 1.3 Unless the context otherwise requires reference to a clause of a Condition shall be construed as a reference to a Condition of these Conditions and reference to a clause shall be construed as reference to a clause of a Condition.

2

Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Seller, these Conditions shall override any terms or conditions proposed by the Buyer at any time and accordingly shall be incorporated in every Contract. FORMATION OF CONTRACT

accordingly shall be incorporated in every Contract. **FORMATION DF CONTRACT** 3.1 All Quotations and Acknowledgements of Order given by the Seller shall be deemed to include these Conditions except (subject to the provisions of clause 3.7) incofar as they are inconsistent with any special terms or conditions contained in the Quotation or the Acknowledgement of Order (as the case may be). 3.2 The Quotation shall remain valid for 30 days and does not form an offer capable of acceptance by the Buyer but merely an invitation to the Buyer to make are onfer in accordance with its terms. The Contract shall not come into effect until the Seller has despatched the Acknowledgement of Order to the Buyer. 3.3 Any terms or conditions contained in the Buyer's order which are inconsistent with these Conditions shall not form part of the Contract unless (subject to the provisions of clause 3.7) accepted by the Seller in writing in the Acknowledgement of Order 3.4 Cancellation of the Contract by the Buyer will be a breach of contract entiting the Seller to compensation and the Buyer shall indemnify the Sell incurred or Seller as a result of the accepted by the Seller and Buyer relating to the supply of any Goods and Services by Seller, oral or written, unless they are specifically excluded in a written Contract stilling buyer nelating to the supply of any Goods and Services by Seller, oral or written, unless they are specifically excluded in a written Contract still who an authorized officer of Seller. 3.7 No variations the Seller tar ensult who shall not the Seller in complexiton of the Seller. 3.7 No variations are in any circumstances regarded as or held to constitute the terms of a counter officer of Seller. 3.7 No variations to the Seller. 3.7 No variations the Seller is a result who shall end the level who and thorised officer of the Seller. 3.7 No variations the Seller is an ensult of a who is all on order for the Goods or Services. It arepresentation is made or an opinion expressed orally which materia

Seller: 39 All specifications drawings and technical descriptions contained in correspondence submitted with or in connection with any Quotation or Acknowledgement of Order are the Seller's copyright, approximate only and not guaranteed unless a specific written undertaking is included in the Quotation or Acknowledgement of Order. All such copyright material and all information and "know-how Whenever supplied shall at all times be treated by the Buyer as confidential and shall not written consent of the Seller be used by the Buyer except for the purpose of the Contract and the operation of the Goods or provision of the Services supplied thereunder nor shall they written consent of the Seller be communicated to third parties save insofar as may be necessary for the purposes stated above. 3.10 The Seller reserves the right to make any changes in the specification or component parts of the Goods which are required to conform with any applicable safety or other statutory requirements or which do not materially affect their quality or performance. 3.11 Where the Seller supplies Goods to the Buyer as agent for a named principal these Conditions shall alls apply to any Services rendered, advice given or representations made by the Seller with regard to such Goods and are binding on Buyer's named principal. DELUVERY

DFI IVERY

Delivery of the Goods shall be made by the Buyer collecting the Goods at the Seller's premises at any time after the Seller has notified the er that the Goods are ready for collection or if some other place for delivery is agreed by the Seller, by the Seller delivering the Goods to that

place. 4.2 Any dates quoted for delivery of the Goods or provision of the Services are approximate and are given for information only and under no circumstances shall time be of the essence. A delay in delivery including delivering later than the date or dates provided in the Contract shall not constitute a breach of contract and shall not entitle the Buyer to avoid the Contract or to any other remedy unless (subject to the provisions of clause 3.7) the Seller has guaranteed the date of delivery in a written warranty which expressly modifies the provisions of this Condition. 3.3 Where the Goods are to be delivered in instaments each delivery shall constitute a separate contract and failure by the Seller to deliver any one or more of the instalments in accordance with these Conditions or any claim by the Buyer in respect of any one or more instalments that delivery shall constitute a separate contract as a whole as reputated. 4.4 If the Buyer fails to take delivery of the Goods or take to give for the reasonable costs (including insurance) of storage; or 4.4.2, sall the Goods until actual delivery and charge the Buyer for the reasonable costs (including insurance) of storage; or 4.4.2, sall the Goods are take the bast price readity obtainable and [after deducting all reasonable storage and selling expenses] charge the Buyer for 4.8.5 Subject to the provisions of clause 4.4 the Seller shall have a general line on all Goods and property belonging to the Buyer in possession of the Seller and such line shall be exercisable in respect of all sums which in the reasonable costs of such Goods or proerty in such manner 4.6. The delivery of a greater or lesser quantity of the Goods than the quantity ordered by more than 5% and are not defective. To the extitute that an account of the Seller adeliver, shall not the delivery to reject goods that do not exceed or fall short of the quanty ordered by more than 5% and are not defective. To the extent that on account of the Seller adelivery of a greater or lesser place. 4.2 Any dates quoted for delivery of the Goods or provision of the Services are approximate and are given for information only and under

GOODS IN TRANSIT

GODS IN TRANSIT Unless express provision to the contrary is made in the Special Conditions, where the Seller agrees to arrange the carriage for the Goods the method of transport shall be at the sole discretion of the Seller. Where the Seller agrees to be responsible for risks of loss or damage to the Goods during transit on calaim for loss of or damage to the Goods while in transit will be entertained by the Seller (and the Buyer shall have no right to reject the Goods concerned) unless the claim is made in writing to both the Seller and any relevant carrier within 7 days of the date of the Buyer's receipt of the relevant despatch note. Where such a claim is made within that time and accepted by the Seller is liability shall not exceed the price of those goods available (in the cheapest market) to the Buyer to replace the Goods lost or damaged.

PROPERTY AND RISK

PROPERTY AND RISK. 6.1 Risk of damage or loss to the Goods shall pass to the Buyer on delivery unless the sale is to an overseas Buyer in which event the risk shall be determined by the relevant lnooterm specified in the Special Conditions. 6.2 Until the Seller has been paid in full for the Goods shall remain the Seller's property, regardless of any other contract between the Seller and Buyer. 6.3 Until such time as the property in the Goods passes to the Buyer, the Buyer shall hold the Goods as the Seller's fluctary agent and bailee and shall keep the Goods separate from those of the Buyer and third parties and properly stored protected, insured and identified as the Seller's property. Until that time, the Buyer shall be entitled to use or (subject to the provisions clause 6.4) sell the Goods in the ordinary course of its business, but Buyer shall account to the Seller for the proceeds or sale or other disposition of the Goods whether tangible or intangible including any and all insurance proceeds and shall keep all such proceeds separate from any monies or property of the Buyer and third parties and in the case of tangible proceeds property stored protected insured and identified as the Seller's property. 6.4 Until the Seller has received in cash or cleared funds payment in full of the price of the Goods the Buyer and third parties and in the any property interest in the Goods (by sale or other disposed for divention) of the Buyer or any subsidiary of the Buyer are draw subsidiary of the Buyer are draw subsidiary of the Buyer and the seller disposed for the seller starts.

... Once use Gener has received in cash or cleared funds payment in full of the price of the Goods the Buyer shall not be entitled to dispose of any property interest in the Goods (by sale or otherwise) to the holding company of the Buyer or to any subsidiary of the Buyer or of any such polying company.

biologing company. 6.5 Until such time as the property in the Goods passes to the Buyer (and provided the Goods are still in existence and have not been resold in the manner provided by clause 6.3) the Seller shall be entitled at any time to require the Buyer to deliver up the Goods to the Seller and if the Buyer fails to do so forthwith Seller shall be entitled to enter upon any premises of the Buyer or any third party where the Goods are stored and

repossess the Goods. PRICES AND VAT

ss the Special Conditions provide the price shall remain firm for a specified period, the price may be adjusted to reflect; Any increase in the Seller's costs in respect of materials, labour, services or transport between the date of the Contract and the date of the and despatch note;

vanu despace now, Any variations to the Contract requested by the Buyer and accepted by the Seller; Any delay caused by the Buyer's failure to provide instructions, information or any item to enable manufacture of the Goods or provision of

the Services to proceed; 7.4 Any change in the rate of exchange of the currency in which the price is denominated for AED/USD occurring between the date of Contract and the date of the relevant despatch notes; and

The cost of packing the Goods. All prices quoted are exclusive of value added tax and any other duties or taxes levied on the Seller in the Buyer's country for which the er shall be additionally liable. PAYMENT

PAYMENT 3.1 Payment for the Goods shall be made in AED/USD to the Seller no later than the last day of the month following that in which the relevant invoice was despatched unless the Special Conditions provide otherwise and notwithstanding that the Buyer may have neither title to nor possession of the Goods. 8.2 Method of payment shall be at the Buyer's discretion other than in the case of an overseas Buyer when all payments shall be made in AED/USD to the Seller may stayment shall be of the essence. If the Buyer list to make any payment on the due date then, in addition to its other rights the Seller may suspend any further deliveries to the Buyer under the Contract or any other contract between them appropriate any payment Seller may suspend any further deliveries to the Buyer inder the Query Contract between them appropriate any payment Seller may suspend any further deliveries to the Buyer under the Contract or any other contract between them appropriate any payment set the Seller may think fit (notwithstanding any purported appropriation by the Buyer to charge the Buyer interest (buth before and after any judgement) in the amount ungoid at the rate of 8% per annum and exercise a lien over any property of the Buyer the in Seller's passesion, until payment in full is made. Otherwise, payments shall be applied to invoices in the order in which they are issued and Goods and Services in the order in which they are listed on invoices.

in which they are listed on invoices. 8.4 The Buyer shall not be entitled to any deduction or withhold any sum from the payment from time to time due from it to Seller w way of set-off, counterclaim or otherwise. WARRANTES

, t of its policy of continuous product improvement, the Seller reserves the right to vary the formulation of any Goods without

9.1 Un account or its poincy of continuous product improvement, the selfer reserves the right to vary the continuation or any course vincous monotice.
9.2 In substitution for all rights which the Buyer would or might have but for these Conditions the Selfer undertakes in the case of the Goods and effect in materials or workmannship appears therein being a defect which would not be obvious on reasonable inspection thereof (whether such an inspection was carried out or not) Selfer will at its own discretion either credit to the Buyer theory the Buyer for the Buyer for the original Goods.
9.3 The Buyer's rights under clause 9.2 shall be diver specified by the Buyer for the original Goods.
9.3 The Buyer's rights under clause 9.2 shall be conditional on:
9.3 The Buyer's rights under clause 9.2 shall be conditional on:
9.3 The Buyer indiving the Buyer or deviations from the Contract's requirements which have been the subject of a concession disclosed to and accepted by the Buyer or deviations from the Contract's requirements which have been the subject of a concession disclosed to and accepted by the Buyer or deviations from the Contract's requirements which have been the subject of a concession disclosed to and accepted by the Buyer or deviations from the Contract's requirements which have been the subject of a concession disclosed to and accepted by the Buyer or deviations from the Contract's requirements which have been the subject of a concession disclosed to and accepted by the Buyer or deviations from the Contract's requirements which have been the subject of a concession disclosed to and accepted by the Buyer in cutifying the Sole or other instructions and at the risk and cost of the Soler, "3.3.1 the Buyer Buyer's attention and allowing the Selfer a reasonable opportunity of verification and where the Selfer chooses to take that opportunity at its own premises the Buyer returning the Goods which are alleged defect or non-compliant having been paid for in full (where the d

9.3.4 the Buyer having demonstrated that the alleged defect or non-compliance was not due to the failure or improper installation of some goods, equipment, system or other item interacting with the Goods, and 9.3.5 the Buyer having procured that no further use or application of the Goods was made after the alleged defect or non-compliance came to 9.3.5 the Buyer having procured that no further use or application of the Goods was made after the alleged defect or non-compliance came to 9.3.5 the Buyer lawing procured that no further use or application of the Goods was made after the alleged defect or non-compliance came to 9.3.5 the Buyer lawing procured that no further use or application.

9.3.3 the buyer having procured that in output use or application or the docus was indue anet the aniegde bleck of hom-compliance came to an entry is attention.
9.4 The Seller further undertakes that insofar as the Goods are not of its own manufacture it will convey upon the Buyer the benefit of any guarantees or indemnities given to it in respect of those Goods by its own suppliers.
9.5 Save as set forth above, all express or implied conditions or warranties statutory or otherwise as to the state, quality, fitness, description or performance of the Goods or as to the quality of the provision of any Services involving the Goods are expressly excluded and the Buyer acknowledges that it will satisfy itself of the suitability of the Goods for the purpose for which they are purchased. Further the Seller shall not be liable in any manner whatsoever whether consequented or otherwise and which relates to ar arises out of the signify and the Buyer acknowledges or valued and whether consequential or otherwise at on a transition of the giving of advice in relation to the Goods or Services or which is attributable directly or indirectly to the acts, defaults, strict liability or the giving of advice in relation to the Goods or statute or advice and which relates to a raises out of the supply of or the giving of advice in relation to the Sole for any costs, claims, damages or expresses of Buyer or any thrid-party arising out of any tortious act or amission or any torated for than to the liability, ediculated by reference to profits, income, production or accruals or loss of such profits, income, damages or expresses on a time basis.
9.7 The aggregate liability of the Seller (whatsever nature and howsoever caused at shallor to liabid off.

SAFETY INFORMATION AND TECHNICAL ADVICE 10

10.1 Safety information issued by the Seller on its first despatch of the Goods reflects its current knowledge and describes the Goods in terms only of safety requirements. The Buyer acknowledges that: 10.1.1.bis information issues and exactly in the seller on the second second second second second second second

of safety requirements. The Buyer acknowledges that: 10.1.1 this information does not constitute an assurance as to the quality, fitness for purpose or specific chemical properties of the Goods; and 10.1.2 it is responsible for the storage, handling and use of the Goods in accordance with good industrial hygiene practices and applicable law including providing appropriate safety information to those who may be affected by the Buyer's activities relative to the Goods. 10.2 The Buyer acknowledges that the Contract price of the Goods does not relear the provision by the Seller of any technical or operational advice (distinct from the safety information mentioned in clause 10.1) relative to the Goods. The Seller's liability in respect of such advice is limited by

11 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Goods do not the Seller's knowledge infringe any UK or foreign patent or other industrial property right but the Seller makes no contractual or er representations in that regard and shall not be liable to the Buyer in any circumstances whatsoever for any actual or alleged infringement or hrights. The Seller shall have ownership of any invention, design or process made or evolved in the course of it carrying out the Contract. INDEMNITY

Without prejudice to the Seller's express obligations under these Conditions the Buyer shall indemnify and keep the Seller fully indemnified

12.1 Without prejudice to the Seller's express obligations under these Conditions the Buyer shall indemnify and keep the Seller fully indemnified from and against any liability of any kind a any third party howsever asing (Mvether in contract, tort, strict liability of or otherwise and including, but not limited to, liability anising from the negligence or strict liability of the Seller or from the negligence or strict liability of the Seller or advantage of any the Seller or strict liability of the Seller or strict liability of the Seller or advantage of any the Seller is unapplied to the Seller or strict liability of the Seller or advantage of any the Seller is unapplied to the Seller or the negligence or strict liability of the Seller or advantage of any the Seller is unapplied to the Goods are to be manufactured or assembled or any process is to be applied to the Goods by the Seller is advantage of any description) arising out of in respect of or in connection with the Seller strict and liability of any protess or the sale of the Goods are to be manufactured or assembled or any process is to be applied to the Goods by the Seller is advantage of any class caption of the Seller strict advantage of any description) arising out of in respect of the Seller is advantage of any description goods supplied by the Buyer, the Buyer shall indemnify the Seller seller shall losses damages casts and despenses awarded against or incurred by the Seller is connection with the Seller super shall losses damages or social seller shall be Seller strict any class and provide by the Seller is advantage advantage seclification o

13

DIES, TOOLING, MOULDS ETC 13.1 The Buyer agrees that any article (including dies, tooling, test equipment, samples, moulds) provided by the Buyer to the Seller for the purposes of any Contract shall be free from defects in material and workmanship and fit for its purpose, be and remain the property of the Buyer and be clearly marked by the Buyer as such, be and remain at the Buyer's risk other than in the event of the Seller's negligence and be accompanied by comprehensive instruction manuals as to its operation and maintenance (such manuals to be keyru pt-odate by the Buyer), but shall only be returned to the Buyer if the Buyer so requests in writing. 13.2 Dies, patterms, tooling or like items made by the Seller for the purpose of the Contract shall remain the property of the Seller other than where they are the subject of specific invoicing to the Buyer when property in them (legal and beneficial) shall be governed by clause 6 as if they were the Govids

14 CONSIGNMENT STOCK

be supplied on a consignment stock basis the Buyer and the Seller will follow the specific contract details agreed in the DESIGN DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS

15

DESIGN DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS 15.1 Where the Seller prepares designs drawings or specifications in accordance with the Buyer's requirements it shall be the Buyer's responsibility to ensure that the Goods are manufactured assembled or sold: 15.2 Unders Goods are manufactured assembled or sold: 15.2 1 to designs drawings or specifications submitted by the Buyer, or 15.2 1 to designs drawings or specifications submitted by the Buyer, or 15.2 to designs drawings or specifications prepared by the Seller which shall have been approved by the Buyer; or 15.2 to designs drawings or specifications grapered by the Seller which shall have been approved by the Buyer including (without prejudice to the generality) of the foregoing) any liability costs, damages and expenses arising from any claim for negligence or strict liability against the Seller or for the treach by the Seller of any condition, warranty, representation or undertaking contained in the Contract to any other contract between the Seller and the Buyer or implied by law or the breach by the Seller of any specification, the Buyer shall pay for any additional work necessary. 15.3 Where the Buyer requires any alteration to be made to a design drawing or specification, the Buyer shall pay for any additional work necessary. 15.4 Where the Bodos are to be manufactured or supplied to design drawings or specifications to be supplied by the Buyer these shall be supplied in reasonable time to enable the Seller to complete delivery within the period indicated. **PORCE MAJEURE**

16 FORCE MAJEURE

In reasonable time to enable the Seller to complete delivery within the period indicated. **FORCE MAJEURE** 16:1 If either party is affected by any circumstances beyond its reasonable control ('force majeure event') including but not limited to: 16:1.1 acts of God explosion lighthining fload tempest fire or accident; 16:1.3 acts restrictions regulations bye-laws prohibitions or measures of any kind on the part of any governmental parliamentary or local authority; 16:1.3 acts restrictions regulations or enhargoes; 16:1.5 stifkes lock-outs or other industrial actions or trade disputes (whether involving employees of the Seller or of a third party); 16:1.6 difficulties in obtaining raw materials labour fuel parts or machinery; 16:1.7 power failure or breakdown in machinery. 16:2 Notwithstanding any other provision of these Conditions neither party shall be deemed to be in breach of the Contract or otherwise be liable to the other for any delay in performance or onn-performance of that obligations shall be extended by that number of days for which the fore majeure exists or prevails. 16:3 If either party is relieved under clause 16.2 above from performing any of its obligations for a continuous period in excess of 90 days or for an

the force majeure exists or prevails. 16.3 If either party is relieved under clause 16.2 above from performing any of its obligations for a continuous period in excess of 90 days or for an aggregate period of 90 days in any period of 365 consecutive days then the other party may notwithstanding any other provision of these Conditions terminate the Contract by giving to the party which has claimed force majeure not less than 21 days written notice. 16.4 In the event of termination by either party under clause 16.3 above the Seller shall be entitled to invoice the Buyer for all costs, paid or incurred, (including the cost of all labour and materials used) and expenses incurred up to the date of termination.

17 TERMINATION 17.1 This Condition applies if: 17.1.1 the Buyer is in breach o 17.1.2 unforescent

pures in . preach of any of its obligations under the Contract or any other contract between the Buyer and the Seller; or nts including (without prejudice to the generality thereof) those referred to in clause 16 materially affect the commercial effect

17.1.3 the Buyer becomes bankrupt enters into a voluntary arrangement goes into liquidation has a receiver administrative receiver or administrator appointed over any of its property or assets or is otherwise insolvent; or 17.1.4 the Buyer ceases or threatens to cease to carry on business; or 17.1.5 the Selfer reasonably apprehends that any of the events mentioned in clauses 17.1.3 and 17.1.4 is about to occur in relation to the Buyer and 17.1.5 the Selfer reasonably apprehends that any of the events mentioned in clauses 17.1.3 and 17.1.4 is about to occur in relation to the Buyer and 17.1.5 the Selfer reasonably apprehends that any of the events mentioned in clauses 17.1.3 and 17.1.4 is about to occur in relation to the Buyer and 17.1.5 the Selfer reasonably apprehends that any of the events mentioned in clauses 17.1.3 and 17.1.4 is about to occur in relation to the Buyer and 17.1.5 the Selfer reasonably apprehends that any of the events mentioned in clauses 17.1.3 and 17.1.4 is about to occur in relation to the Buyer and 17.1.5 the Selfer reasonably apprehends that any of the events mentioned in clauses 17.1.3 and 17.1.4 is about to occur in relation to the Buyer and 17.1.5 the Selfer reasonably apprehends that any of the events mentioned in clauses 17.1.3 and 17.1.4 is about to occur in relation to the Buyer and 17.1.5 the Selfer reasonable apprehends that any of the events mentioned in clauses 17.1.3 and 17.1.4 is about to occur in relation to the Buyer and 17.1.5 the Selfer reasonable apprehends that any of the events mentioned in clauses 17.1.3 and 17.1.4 is about to occur in relation to the Buyer and 17.1.5 the Selfer reasonable apprehends that any of the events mentioned in clauses 17.1.3 and 17.1.4 is about to occur in relation to the Buyer and 17.1.5 the Selfer reasonable apprehends that any of the events mentioned in clauses 17.1.5 apprehends that any of the selfer reasonable apprehends that apprehends the selfer reasonable apprehends that apprehends that apprehends that apprehends that apprehends

17.1.5 the Seller reasonably apprehends that any of the events mentioned in clauses 17.1.3 and 17.1.4 is about to occur in relation to the Buyer and notifies the Buyer accordingly, or 17.1.6 the Seller receives notice of any claim alleging that the Goods or any part thereof or any process applied to the Goods infringe any patent copyright design right trade mark or other industrial, proprietary or intellectual property rights of any other person. 17.2 If this Condition applies then without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to the Seller, the Seller shall be entitled to terminate the Contract visuagend any further deliveries under the Contract visuagend any further deliveries under the Contract visuagend any further deliveries under the Contract visuagend any there for the deliveries under under due and payable notwithstanding any previous agreement or arrangement to the contrary. 17.3 In the event that the Goods are altered or modified in any way by;
17.3.1 the seller at the request of the Buyer, or 17.3.2 the Buyer or an third party and the Contract is subsequently terminated then the Buyer shall pay the full price of the Goods and the full cost incurred by the Seller for altering or modifying the Goods.

18 EXHIBITIONS

19

WARNING:

The Buyer shall not exhibit the Goods at any trade show or similar promotion without the Seller's prior written consent. GENERAL

REPERAL 19.1 The Buyer shall not be entitled to assign the benefit of the Contract or sub-contract any of its rights under the Contract without the prior written consent of the Seller. The Seller shall be entitled to assign or sub-contract any or of its rights under the Contract without the Buyer's consent. 19.2 Any termination of the Contract shall not prejudice the accrued rights of the Seller and the Buyer at the date of termination. 19.3 Any waiver by either party of a breach of any provision of the Contract shall not be considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision. 19.4 Any failure to or delay in enforcing any provision of the Contract by either party shall not be construed as a waiver by that party of the right afforded to it by that provision. 19.5 The headings used in these Conditions are for convenience only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of these Conditions in any way.

Biologia of the construction of these Conditions are for convenience only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of these Conditions in any way.
193 The leading used in these Conditions shall recent matfeeted.
194 These Conditions shall constitute the entire agreement between the Seller and the Buyer relative to the purchase of the Goods or Services but the liability of each party for fraudulent misrepresentation shall recent unaffected.
197 Any Special Conditions shall prevail in the event of a conditions bear found to be unenforceable or void then that term shall be severed from the remainder of the Contract (hind) full force and effect.
198 Any notice required by the these Conditions shall be properly given if delivered to the registered office of the recipient, being a company or otherwise to its address set out on the relevant order and delivery of such notice shall be deemed to occur at the time of delivery if effected by hand, 24 hours after being posted properly addressed tirst class postage pre-paid if effected by post and on creation the sender's machine of a report confirming effective transmission if effected by facismile.
19.1 Discontract shall be governed by the laws of England and Wales. The provisions of The United Nations' Convention on the International Sale of Goods shall he conducted in a are specifically excluded. All disputes arising out of the formation, performance, interpretation, modification, or termination of the DIAC Abitration Rules ("Heules"). Said intrinstation to the scored avaid with the DUAC abitration Rules ("Heules"). Said intrinstation to this Contract or the Dubai International Financial Centre in English.
11.1 Noting this contract or these Conditions shall receate any sights for third parties. No variation to this Contract or these Conditions was by Seller in concention with an Order constitutes personal data subject to the Data Protection Act 1998, the General Data Protection Regulation or any similar or relat

A Buyer may incur criminal liability should it mislead the Seller as to the use to which the Goods are to be put or the intended destination of the Goods or any other material particular relative to the Goods and thereby obtain a price for the Goods which is lower than it would have been had the Buyer not misled the Seller.

0A 606 Rev 01 July 18